## jk"Vah; v/;kid f'k{kk ifj"kn~ ¼Hkhr lidki dk ,d fof/kd lal.Fkku½ hrpe {ks=h; ffefr



# National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)
Western Regional Committee

### TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA - PART-III, SECTION-IV

No.WRC/5-6/89/2006/

27th September, 2006

#### ORDER

The institutions mentioned in the table under para 3 below had submitted applications to the Western Regional Committee of National Council for Teacher Education for grant of recognition to B.Ed. in terms of Section 14(1) and 15(1) of NCTE Act, 1993, among others.

The WRC at its 89<sup>th</sup> meeting held from 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2006 at Bhopal considered applications of the institutions included in the Agenda for the meeting and after careful examination of relevant documents, Visiting Team Reports, Video Recording etc. and the institutions compliance reports on deficiencies found the institutions mentioned in para 3 below fit for grant of recognition of the courses and intake mentioned against their names.

 Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred under Section 14(3)(a) of the NCTE Act,
 1993, the Regional Committee hereby grants recognition to these institutions from the session 2006-2007 for the course and intake as under.

S.No.	MIS/NCTE CODE	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	APPROVED
1.	APW024274 723083	DEPARTMENT OF EDN INSTIUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCES, KESODAR ROAD, G A R I A B A N D H , T E H -	B.ED.	INTAKE 100
		BRINDANAWAGARH, RAIPUR - 493889 CHATTISGARH		
2.	APW02430/ 723086	LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI SHIKSHA MAHAVIDYALAYA, NALODA, JANJGIR CAMPA - CHATTISGARH	B.ED.	. 100

The institutions shall ensure the fulfillment of the following:-

(a) The institutions shall maintain the teaching staff strength of 1+7 for the sanctioned B.Ed. course and all the appointments would be on regular basis on an approved scale of payment of the candidates having fulfilled eligibility condition prescribed by NCTE. The institute concerned shall send a report in this regard to WRC of NCTE within 30 days, in terms of clause 7 (12) of the NCTE Regulations 2005.

(b) The institutions shall note that with regard to NET / SLET requirement, the relaxation is allowed only upto the year 2009-2010 as per NCTE Regulation dt. 21.7.2006.

CONTD - 2 -

ekul Hkou] ';keyk fgYl] Hkksiky-462 002 Manas Bhawan, Shyamla Hills, Bhopal-462 002 nwjHkk"k/Phone: 2660912, 2739672 QsDl/Fax:0755-2660912 E-mail nctebhpl@sancharnet.in NCTE Website: www.ncte-in.org

### jk"Vah; v/;kid fk{kk ifj"kn~ %Hlddr ljdkj dk ,d foffkd lat.Fldcu% iffpe {lcs=h: lfefr



## National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)
Western Regional Committee

- 2 -

(c) The institutions shall adhere to all the other regulations and guidelines as framed by NCTE from time to time.

(d) The institutions shall within one month of the receipt of the Recognition order, convert the Endowment Fund account into a Joint Account in the form of FDR for a period of not less than 60 months (Five Years) in a Nationalized Bank only to be operated along with an authorized official of the Regional Committee.

(e) That the Reserve fund for an amount of Rs. Three Lakhs be maintained in the form of

FDR in favour of the managements / institutions.

(f) Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC and State Government etc.

(g) The institutions shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along with a copy of the approval of the affiliating University / State Directorate of Education about the appointment of faculty members and the Statement of Annual Accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.

(h) The institutions shall regularly update their website.

(i) The institutions intending to run the teachers training programme approved above in a rented premises are required to submit report in compliance of the requirement of NCTE Regulations on the subject.

5. If any of the institutions contravene any of the above conditions or any of the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and / or order made or issued there under, the Regional Committee may withdraw the recognition under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act 1993. The NCTE Hqrs. May also cause inspections under Section 13 of NCTE Act, 1993.

By Order

(L.R. Aggarwal) Regional Director

### 1. All the institutions concerned.

Copy to -

 The Secretary, Department of Elementary Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India, New Delhi.

2. The Secretary (Higher Education), Government of Chhatisgarh, Mantralaya, Raipur.

3. The Member Secretary, National Council for Teacher Education, New Delhi - 110 002:

 The Registrar, Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University, Raipur / Güru Ghasidas University, Bilaspur.

CONTD. - 3-